

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

JOHN MARTIN, RHONDA BREWER,
DAVID McCOY, MARY O'GRADY, and
MARISSA ELYSE SANCHEZ

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-00031

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
I. The Challenged Ordinance.	3
II. The Plaintiffs.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Because The Ordinance Violates The First Amendment.	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Expressive Conduct Is Protected Under The First Amendment	9
B. The City Has The Burden Of Demonstrating That The Ordinance Does Not Burden Substantially More Speech Than Is Necessary To Further Legitimate Government Interests.....	12
C. Subsection 8-2-7-2(A), Which Bans All Expressive Activities On Every Public Way Intended For Vehicle Or Pedestrian Use, Imposes Unconstitutional Restrictions On Speech.	13
D. Subsections 8-2-7-2(B) And (C), Which Ban All Expressive Activities In A Wide Variety Of Locations In Which Expressive Conduct Has Historically Occurred, Impose Unconstitutional Restrictions On Speech.....	14
1. The City Has Not Identified Any Actual Harms Sought To Be Cured By Subsections (B) or (C).	15
2. The Speech Restrictions Imposed By Subsections (B) And (C) Are Not “Narrowly Tailored” To “Significantly Serve” The City’s Stated Purpose.....	16
3. Subsections (B) And (C) Do Not Provide For Ample Alternative Channels For Communication.	19
E. Subsections 8-2-7-2(D) and (E), Which Ban Exchanges Of Donations Or Political Literature Between Vehicle Occupants And Pedestrians On Every Roadway In Albuquerque, Impose Unconstitutional Restrictions On Speech.	21
1. The City Has Not Identified Any Actual Harms Sought To Be Cured By Subsections (D) And (E).	21

2.	The Speech Restrictions Imposed By Subsections (D) And (E) Are Not “Narrowly Tailored” To “Significantly Serve” The City’s Stated Policy Purpose.	22
3.	Subsections (D) And (E) Do Not Provide For Ample Alternative Channels For Communication.	24
II.	The Remaining Three Factors Weigh Heavily In Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Benefit v. City of Cambridge</i> , 424 Mass. 918 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Blitch v. City of Slidell</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 478 (W.D. Va. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 15-1299 (4th Cir. 2015)	15, 18
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	9
<i>Elam Constr., Inc. v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	2, 25
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	9
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	2, 9, 25

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....15

Jones v. Parmley,
465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....10

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....19, 20, 25

Loper v. New York City Police Dep’t,
999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993).....11

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....2, 12, 18, 19, 24

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....10

McLaughlin v. City of Lowell,
140 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D. Mass. 2015).....10

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....9

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....11

Owasso Kids for Christ v. Owasso Public Schools,
2012 WL 602186 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 23, 2012)26

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)26

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....12, 14, 17

Petrello v. City of Manchester,
2017 WL 3972477 (D.N.H. Sept. 7, 2017).....11, 22, 23, 24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....12

Republican Party of N.M. v. King,
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)8, 9

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)19

Satawa v. Macomb County Road Comm’n,
689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012)16

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....9, 20

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....20

Speet v. Schuette,
726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013)11

State v. Garcia,
294 P.3d 1256 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013)9

Thayer v. City of Worcester,
144 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass. 2015)11, 14, 19

Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Deslodge,
914 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2012).....11, 12

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....12, 13, 15, 17

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....13

United States v. Robel,
389 U.S. 258 (1967).....9

Verlo v. City & County of Denver,
124 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D. Colo. 2015).....26

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....10, 18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....12, 13, 15, 19

Wilkinson v. Utah,
860 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (D. Utah 2012).....23

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

N.M. Const. art. II, § 179, 14

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 67-7-117

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

Ordinances

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 7-3-312

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-1-1-2.....5, 13

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-1-2-31.....24

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-1-3-99.....5

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-1-12.....24

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-1-13.....24

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-1-32.....24

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-1-33.....17, 24

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-3-6(A)17

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-7-2(A)4, 13

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-7-2(B)5, 14, 16, 17

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-7-2(C)5, 14, 16, 17

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-7-2(D)5

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-7-2(E).....5

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-7-3(B)16, 17

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 8-2-7-9.....16

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 12-2-6(A)17

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 12-2-7(A)17, 18

Albuquerque Code of Ordinances § 12-2-28 (repealed).....3

Other Authorities

Chris Ramirez, *Lewis, Keller face off in #ABQ4ward Mayoral Debate in ABQ*,
 (Nov. 10, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2CVGaSK>.....4

D’Val Westphal, *Roadside panhandlers stir controversy, Albuquerque J.*,
 (July 24, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2EIVyEw>3, 4

F/S Amending The Traffic Code And The Municipal Ordinance Relating To Pedestrian Safety And Vehicle/Pedestrian Conflicts, No. O-17-51, <http://bit.ly/2qIPvYC>4

Jeremy Reynolds, *Dire warnings from homeless about anti-panhandling proposal in ABQ*, NMPolitics.net (Sept. 4, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2mgJqha>3

Twenty-Second Council – Forty-Fourth Meeting, Albuquerque City Council (Nov. 6, 2017, 5:00 PM), <http://bit.ly/2CGm0YS>3, 4, 15
